1 (Rev. 00/03)	DRM COVER SHEET U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE U.S. Patent and Trademark Office
Tab settings ⇒ ⇒ ▼ ▼ ▼	V V V
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks Name of conveying party(ies):	Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. 2. Name and address of receiving party(les)
Photo Stencil, LLC Individual(s) General Partnership Corporation-State: Other Delaware Limited Liability Company Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Assignment Assignment Merger Security Agreement Change of Name	Name: The Privatebank Internal Address: 2 nd Floor Street Address: 1401 S. Brentwood Boulevard City: St. Louis State: MO zIP: 63144 Individual(s) citizenship Association General Partnership Limited Partnership Corporation-State: Other Federal Savings Bank
Other Execution Date: February 26, 2004 4. Application number(s) or registration number(s): A. Trademark Application No.(s):	If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached: (Designations must be a separate document from assignment) Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? (B. Trademark Registration No.(s) 2,418,255; 2,192,525;
Additional number(s) atta	1,848,193; 2,488,285; 2,652,179
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be malled:	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:
Name: Mark A. Paskar Internal Address: Bryan Cave LLP One Metropolitan Square	7. total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$140.00 Enclosed Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: 211 N. Broadway, Suite 3600	8. Deposit account Number:
city: St. Louis State MO ZIP: 63102-2750	02-4467 (for fees and any additional fee or overpayment)
9. Signature. Mark A. Paskar Name of Person Signing	April 15, 2004 Signature Date ver sheet, attachments, and document: 10

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:
Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services
Director of US Patent and Trademark Office,
PO Box 1450
Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT (as may be amended, supplemented and otherwise modified from time to time, "IP Security Agreement") is made and effective as of February 26, 2004, by PHOTO STENCIL, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (including any successor or permitted assignee thereof, "Grantor"), in favor of THE PRIVATEBANK, (including any successor, participant, assignee or transferce thereof, "Lender"). Capitalized terms used herein without definition have the respective meanings assigned in that certain Loan, Pledge and Security Agreement, as amended, entered into by and between Eagle Electronics, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, Grantor, IC Interconnect, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, and Thin Metal Parts, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, and Lender dated of even date herewith (the "Loan Agreement").

RECITALS

WHEREAS, in order to induce Lender to enter into the Loan Agreement, Photo Stencil has agreed to enter into this IP Security Agreement and to grant to Lender a security interest in the Collateral (as defined herein) including, but not limited to, (1) copyrights, copyright applications and the like listed on Schedule A, (2) patents, patent applications, inventions and the like listed on Schedule B attached hereto, and (3) trademarks or service marks, applications of such, trade names and the like listed on Schedule C attached hereto, to secure the payment of all amounts owing under the Loan Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, and intending to be legally bound hereby, Grantor and Lender hereby agree as follows:

- 1. Grant. Grantor hereby grants to Lender an absolute, present, unconditional, continuing first priority security interest in and to Grantor's entire right, title and interest in, to and under the following property and rights (collectively, the "Collateral"):
- (a) Any and all tangible and/or copyrightable works of authorship and copyrights therein, whether statutory or common law, registered or unregistered, now or hereafter existing or in force throughout the world including, without limitation, all of Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under all works of authorship, unregistered copyrights and all registered copyrights in the United States and throughout the world including, but not limited to, all treaty and convention rights, all applications, registrations, supplementary registrations, extensions and renewals of any thereof, licenses, together with the right to sue for past, present and future infringements of any thereof, and all past, present and future proceeds of the foregoing, including, without limitation, licenses, royalties, income, payment, claims, damages and proceeds of suit, including, but not limited to, those set forth on Schedule A attached hereto (collectively, the "Copyrights"); and
- (b) Any and all types of exclusionary or protective rights granted (or applications therefor) for designs and inventions in any country of the world including, but not limited to, all treaty and convention rights (including, without limitation, all utility patents, design patents, utility models, inventor's certificates, and the like), and any and all patents, reissues, reexaminations, extensions, and supplementary protections certificates thereof, and all patent applications (including, without limitation, all provisional, divisional, continuation, continuing, reissue, continuation-in-part, patent cooperation treaty, and foreign counterpart applications), licenses, together with the right to sue for past, present and future infringements of any thereof, and all past, present and future proceeds of the foregoing, including, without limitation, licenses, royalties, income, payment, claims, damages and proceeds of suit, including, without limitation, any thereof referred to on Schedule B hereto (collectively, the "Patents"); and

- (c) Any and all: (i) trademarks, service marks, trade names, corporate names, company names, business names, fictitious business names, trade styles, logos, designs, symbols, marks, and/or other sources of business identifiers used in any country in the world including, but not limited to, all treaty, convention, and common law rights, whether registered or unregistered, and any and all goodwill associated therewith, now existing or hereafter acquired; (ii) all applications, registrations, recordings and renewals thereof or therefor, in or with any national, state or local governmental authority of any country, or community or collective authority or agency (except for "intent to use" applications for trademark or service mark applications filed pursuant to Section 1(b) of the Lanham Act, unless and until an Amendment to Allege Use or a Statement of Use under Section 1(c) or 1(d) of said Act has been filed); and (iii) all licenses therefor; together with the right to sue for past, present and future infringements of any thereof, and all past, present and future proceeds of the foregoing, including, without limitation, licenses, royalties, income, payment, claims, damages and proceeds of suit, including, without limitation, any thereof referred to on Schedule C hereto (collectively, the "Trademarks"); and
- (d) Any and all claims and causes of action for past, present or future infringement of any of the Collateral, with the right, but not the obligation, to sue for and collect damages for infringement of the Collateral; and
- (e) Any and all licenses or rights granted under any of the Collateral, and all license fees and royalties arising from such licenses or rights, to the extent permitted by such licenses or rights, and
- (f) Any and all amendments, renewals, extensions, reissuances and replacements of any of the Collateral; and
 - (g) Any and all products and proceeds of any of the foregoing.
- 2. Requested Recordation. Grantor authorizes Lender to request the United States Copyright Office, the United States Patent and Trademark Office, and all analogous foreign government offices and agencies (and any other any state, governmental, foreign or other authorities to which this IP Security Agreement is submitted) to file and record this IP Security Agreement (and any corresponding or separate application forms of such jurisdiction) in order to publicly reflect Lender's interests in, to and under the Collateral.
- 3. Assignment. Upon the occurrence of an Event of Default (as defined in the Loan Agreement), Grantor shall immediately execute and deliver to Lender an absolute assignment transferring its entire right, title, and interest in and to the Collateral, and any and all goodwill associated therewith, to Lender. Subject to the provisions of this Agreement and the Loan Agreement, Grantor reserves the exclusive right, to own and use the Collateral and to exercise all rights derived therefrom.
- 4. <u>Power of Attorney</u>. Grantor hereby irrevocably grants Lender a power of attorney, to act as Grantor's attorney-in-fact, with full authority in the name, place and stead of Grantor, from time to time in Lender's discretion, to take any action and to execute any instrument which Lender may deem reasonably necessary or advisable to accomplish the purposes of the Security Agreement or this IP Security Agreement. This authority includes, without limitation, the following:
- (a) To modify or amend (in Lender's sole discretion and without first obtaining Grantor's approval of or signature thereto) Schedule A, Schedule B, and/or Schedule C hereof, as appropriate, to include references to or the identification of any intellectual property (or applications, registrations, patents, or licenses therefor) acquired by Grantor after the execution hereof or to delete any reference to any Collateral in which Grantor no longer has or claims any right, title or interest; and

- (b) To execute, file and pursue (in Lender's sole discretion and without first obtaining Grantor's approval of or signature thereto, unless otherwise prohibited by applicable law) any application, form or other document in order to perfect, maintain, continue or otherwise protect Lender's interest or Grantor's rights in the Collateral, including, without limitation, executing and filing (i) any financing statement, any continuation statement or any amendment thereto, and (ii) any document in any proceeding before the United States Patent and Trademark Office, the United States Copyright Office or the relevant office of any state or foreign jurisdiction (including, without limitation, the filing of applications for renewal, affidavits of use, affidavits of incontestability and opposition, interference and cancellation proceedings) and to pay any fees and taxes in connection therewith or otherwise; and
- (c) To execute any assignment or other document required to acknowledge, register or perfect Lender's interest in any part of the Collateral without the signature of Grantor unless prohibited by applicable law.

The foregoing power of attorney is coupled with an interest and is irrevocable.

Covenantş.

- (a) Grantor (either itself or through licensees) will (A) continue to use each Trademark on or in connection with Grantor's applicable goods and/or services in order to maintain such Trademark in full force and effect, free from any claim of abandonment for non-use, (B) maintain as in the past at least the same quality of products and services offered under each such Trademark, (C) employ each such Trademark with the appropriate notice of registration and ownership, (D) not adopt or use any mark which is confusingly similar to or a colorable imitation of any Trademark unless within 30 days after such use or adoption, Lender, for its benefit, shall obtain a perfected security interest in such mark pursuant to this IP Security Agreement, and (E) not (and not permit any licensee or sublicensee thereof to) do any act or omit to do any act whereby any Trademark may become invalidated, abandoned, canceled, unenforceable, and/or weakened.
- (b) Grantor will not do any act, or omit to do any act, whereby any Patent may become abandoned and will timely pay all maintenance and annuity fees due in connection with each Patent and will timely and properly prosecute any and all Patent applications.
- (c) Grantor will not do or permit any act or omit to do any act whereby any Copyright or Copyright License may lapse or become invalid, canceled, unenforceable, or placed in the public domain except upon expiration at the end of an unrenewable term of a registration thereof.
- (d) Grantor will promptly notify Lender if Grantor knows, or has reason to know, that any application relating to any Patent or any Copyright may become abandoned or dedicated, or of any adverse determination or material development regarding Grantor's Trademarks, Patents and Copyrights (including, without limitation, the institution of, or any such determination or development in, any proceeding in the United States Patent and Trademark Office, the United States Copyright Office or any court, tribunal, agency, office, administrative body, and/or other governing authority in any country, as the case may be) regarding Grantor's ownership of any Patent, Copyright or Trademark or its right to patent or register the same or to keep and maintain the same.
- (e) Whenever Grantor, either by itself or through any agent, employee, licensee or designee, shall file an application for any Patent, Copyright or for the registration of any Trademark with the United States Patent and Trademark Office or United States Copyright Office, as the case may be, or any similar office or agency in any other country or any political subdivision thereof, Grantor shall: (i) promptly record Lender's security interest with any and all such offices and/or agencies; and (ii) report such filing and recording to Lender within five business days after the last day of the fiscal

SL01DOCS\1782180.1

quarter in which such filing occurs. Upon request of Lender, Grantor shall execute and deliver any and all reasonably necessary agreements, instruments, documents, and papers as Lender may request to evidence Lender's security interest in any newly filed Patent, Copyright or Trademark (or the application related thereto) and the goodwill and general intangibles of Grantor relating thereto or represented thereby, and Grantor hereby constitutes Lender its attorney-in-fact to execute and file all such writings for the foregoing purposes, all acts of such attorney being hereby ratified and confirmed; such power being coupled with an interest is irrevocable until the Obligations are paid in full.

- (f) Grantor will take all reasonable and necessary steps, including, without limitation, in any proceedings before any tribunal, office or agency in any country or any political subdivision thereof, to maintain and pursue each application (and to obtain the relevant registration or issuance) and to maintain each Patent, each Copyright and each registration of Trademarks, including, without limitation, payment of all maintenance and annuity fees, filing of applications for renewal, affidavits of use and affidavits of incontestability when appropriate.
- (g) In the event Grantor knows or has reason to know that any Patent, Copyright or Trademark included in the Collateral is being and/or may be infringed, misappropriated, or diluted by a third party, Grantor shall promptly notify Lender after it learns thereof and shall promptly sue for infringement, misappropriation or dilution, or take other actions as Grantor shall deem appropriate under the circumstances to protect such Patent, Copyright or Trademark.
- (h) Notwithstanding any provision of this Section 5, and so long as no Event of Default, as defined in the Loan Agreement, has occurred, Grantor shall not be obligated by this Section 5 to take any action or refrain from taking any action with respect to any item of Collateral if Grantor has timely disclosed such Collateral that Grantor believes that such action or the failure to act shall not have a Materially Adverse Effect (as defined in the Loan Agreement) upon Grantor to Lender, and Lender has consented to such action or the failure to act with respect to such Collateral in writing.
- 6. Release. The security interest granted herein will terminate (and all rights to the Collateral will revert to Grantor) upon satisfaction of the following conditions: (a) payment and performance in full of all the obligations secured hereby (unconditionally and indefeasibly) and (b) the termination of the Loan Agreement. Upon any such termination, Lender (at Grantor's request and sole expense) will execute and deliver to Grantor (without any representation, warranty or recourse of any kind whatsoever) such documents as Grantor may reasonably request and provide to Lender to evidence such termination.
- 7. <u>Miscellaneous</u>. This IP Security Agreement has been entered into in conjunction with the provisions of and the security interest granted to Lender under the Loan Agreement. The rights and remedies of Grantor and Lender with respect to the security interest granted herein are in addition and without prejudice to those set forth in the Loan Agreement, all terms and provisions of which are hereby incorporated herein by reference. This IP Security Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts with the same effect as if all the signatures on such counterparts appeared on one document; each such counterpart will be deemed to be an original but all counterparts together will constitute one and the same instrument. In the event that any provisions of this IP Security Agreement are deemed to conflict with the Loan Agreement, the provisions of this Agreement shall govern.

Signatures Appear on Next Page

SL01DOCS\1782180.1

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this IP Security Agreement, as an instrument under seal (whether or not any such seals are physically attached hereto), through their duly authorized officers, as of the date first written above.

WITNESS:

Namet Tulle R. Tones

PHOTO STENCID, LLC

(as Grantor)

Name Larry Heitz

Title: Manager

Address: 4725 Centennial Boulevard

Colorado Springs, CO 80907

Facsimile: (719) 599-9159

WITNESS:

Namet Tille 8 Imes

THE PRIVATEBANK

(as Lender)

By: Name: Charles W. Davis

Title: Chief Credit Officer

Address:1401 South Brentwood Blvd., 2nd Floor

St. Louis, MO 63144

Facsimile: (314) 301-2291

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

STATE OF _	MISSOUR	:
	_	 : \$\$
COUNTY OF	57.60417	

Before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public, on this day of February, 2004, personally appeared Larry Heitz to me known personally, who, being by me duly sworn, did say that he is the Manager of PHOTO STENCIL, LLC and that said instrument (i.e., the Intellectual Property Security Agreement) was signed on behalf of said PHOTO STENCIL, LLC by authority of its members, and the said Larry Heitz acknowledged said instrument to be higher each and deed.

Notary Public

My Commission Expires:

Notary Public - Notary Sect STATE OF MISSOURY ST. LOUIS COUNTY Y COMMISSION FOR A COUNTY

STATE OF MISSOURI

: SS

COUNTY OF ST. LOUIS

deed.

Before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public, on this day of February, 2004, personally appeared Charles W. Davis to me known personally, who, being by me duly sworn, did say that he is the Chief Credit Officer of THE PRIVATEBANK, and that the foregoing instrument (i.e., the Intellectual Property Security Agreement) was signed on behalf of said The PrivateBank by authority of its Board of Directors, and the said Charles W. Davis acknowledged said instrument to be his free act and

Notary Public

My Commission Expires:

SCOTT W SCHAND

Notary Public - Notary Seal

STATE OF MISSOURI

ST. LOUIS COUNTY

MY COMMISSION EXP. NOV. 7,2004

SCHEDULE A

COPYRIGHT COLLATERAL

I. Registered Copyrights

Copyright <u>Title</u> Registration Number Registration

<u>Date</u>

None

II. Pending Copyright Applications

Copyright Title Application Number Filing Date

Date of Creation Date of Publication

None

III. Unregistered Copyrights

Date of

Creation

Date of Publication Original Author/Owner Date and Recordation Number of Assignment to Grantor

Date of Expected Registration (if applicable)

None

Title

Copyright

IV. Copyright Licenses

Copyright Licensor

Licensee

Effective Date

Expiration Date

Subject Matter

None

SCHEDULE B

PATENT COLLATERAL

I. Patents

Patent

Issue

Number 5947021 Country

USA

<u>Date</u>

Sept. 7, 1999

<u>Title</u>

Metal Squeege Blade with a Titanium Nitride Coating

II. Pending Patent Applications

Patent

Title

Country Number

<u>Date</u>

Status

Reservoir Stencil USA

with Relief Areas

10/075,955

February, 14, Published

2002

and Method of

Using

III. Patent Licenses

Patent No.

Country

Licensor

Licensee

Effective

Date

Expiration

<u>Date</u>

None

SCHEDULE C

TRADEMARK COLLATERAL

I. Registered Trademarks

Trademark		
Description	Country	Registration Number
L-Fab	U.S.	2,418,255
E-Blade	U.S.	2,192,525
E-Fab	U.S.	1,848,193
C-Fab	U.S.	2,488,285
H-Fab	U.S.	2,652,179

II. Pending Trademark Applications

Trademark	Atty. Docket		Serial	Filing	
Description	Number	<u>Country</u>	Number	<u>Date</u>	<u>Status</u>

None

III. Trademark Licenses

RECORDED: 04/15/2004

Registration					Effective	Expiration
<u>Number</u>	<u>Mark</u>	<u>Country</u>	<u>Licensor</u>	<u>Licensee</u>	<u>Date</u>	<u>Date</u>

None